JK Long Arms and Brackets

Kit #1955000 (3”-6” Lift)
Kit #1955020 (2.5” Lift)

[~
Important Notes: v b

Prior to beginning this or any installation read these instructions to familiarize yourself with the required steps and
evaluate if you are experienced and capable to personally perform these modifications. A factory service manual
should be used in conjunction with these installation instructions.

This product requires structural welding. If you doubt you welding ability, a certified welding is always a good option.
This product will change the highway handling characteristics of your vehicle, exercise caution.
2010-11 models will require cutting and modifying the exhaust.

Refer to the parts list to ensure that all necessary components and hardware has been included. If any parts are
missing please contact your local TeraFlex dealer for assistance.

Tools needed: e Welder
e This installation guide e Grinder with Flapper Wheel

e Basic mechanics tool set
e Cutting Torch or equivalent

Revision A


https://www.carid.com/teraflex/

! -

3
5
Parts List
Item Number Part Number Description Quantity

1 657839 JK Front Upper Long FlexArm w/ Joint 2
2 653719 JK Front Lower Long FlexArm w/ Joint 2
3 654729 Right JK Rear Lower Long FlexArm w/ Joint 1
4 654719 Left JK Rear Lower Long FlexArm w/ Joint 1
5 654820 JK Rear Upper Long FlexArm w/ Joint 2
6 4915161 Large Clevite Rubber Bushing 4
7 308 Grease Zerk 1/4"-28 Straight 4
8 20890 Grease Zerk 1/4"-28 90 Degree 2
9 3088 Grease Zerk 1/4"-28 Flush Hex Style 2
10 307 Set Screw 1/4"-28 x 1/4" Long 8
11 750860 JK Rear Passenger Side Bracket OEM Width 1
12 750870 JK Rear Driver Side Bracket OEM Width 1
13 953020 JK Front Right FlexArm Mount 1
14 953010 JK Front Left FlexArm Mount 1
15 954021 JK Rear Driver Side Frame Plate 1
16 954022 JK Rear Passenger Side Frame Plate 1
17 243 Bolt M12-1.75x130mm Long Grade 10.9 4
18 111 Bolt 9/16"-12 x 3.5" Long Hex Head Zinc 4
19 277 Bolt 9/16"-12 x 4.5" Long Hex Head Zinc 4
20 178 Nut 9/16"x12 Nylock Zinc 8
21 318 Washer 9/16" Flat Zinc 12
22 112 Bolt M12-1.5 x 40mm Long Full Thread 2
23 134 Washer 7/16" Flat Zinc

24 611012 Rear Upper Control Arm Bushing

=)
=

8- &

7 - (88

9 - fium

10-m

Revision A

999090




Important Notes
This installation is much easier if the Jeep is low on gas as
you will be removing the fuel tank. If you have access to a lift,
the best place to position the lift arms is directly under the
body mounts to allow access for cutting, welding, axle droop,
and placement of your new brackets. We recommend adding
a jack stand to the rear of the vehicle for extra support. Place

Disconnect the negative battery cable from the battery.
Remove the tires.

the vehicle in neutral to allow for easy driveline removal.

Remove the transfer case skid plate and exhaust skid plate/
cross member. The exhaust skid plate will not be reused.

3

Through the two access holes in the rear flange, use a punch
to free the driveline from the axle. Do not let the axle hang from
the CV joint. The transfer case end will be easier to remove.

Skip steps 4-5 if you are not replacing the factory drivelines.
Make a mark across the flanges at the axles and transfer
case. Remove the 8 bolts at each CV end with a 5/16”
socket. The front axle end is 4 bolts and a 15mm.

Removing the fuel tank is optional but highly recommended.
Remove the filler neck with a 6mm.

Revision A

999090




Use a screwdriver or equivalent to depress the white release
to disconnect the vent line.

Disconnect the supply and return lines by squeezing the blue
tabs. Caution! The supply line may still be under pressure.
Have a rag ready to absorb any fuel leaks.

.
2
.

~ '.‘ A . 3 A g K .
o ™

Be sure to cap/protect any open fuel lines. On most models
the supply and return lines can be snapped together.

Disconnect the EVAP lines that run between the EVAP
system and the fuel tank.

Remove the 8 bolts supporting the tank and slowly lower it.
Beware of fuel/electrical lines that are still connected. Once you
have access, remove the remaining electrical connections.

Lower the rear axle. Use a small strap around the rear pinion to
help keep the axle in place, once the control arms are removed.

Revision A

999090




With the axle supported, remove all four rear control arms
with a 21mm or an 18mm. Keep the hardware. Most nuts are
captured nuts.

Support the front axle, un-bolt the bottom of the shocks with
an 18mm (See 999207 Shocks/Front Removal).

—
-~
a

y. L /’ =

4/’;‘“%
[
— |

fe—

_

ZF

Remove/un-clip all hoses and electrical wires that may bind.
Lower the axle. Place a strap on the pinion.

Remove all four front control arms with a 21mm or an 18mm.
Keep the hardware.

Un-clip all wire loom and fuel lines near where you will be
cutting and welding. Tuck them above the frame or where
they will not be damaged. With all control arms removed,
begin cutting and removing the control arm brackets. Take
extra care not to cut into the frame. Pay special attention to
the direction of your flames and sparks as well as any hoses
or wires that could be effected by the heat. Beware of any
brake lines above the upper control arm mount on the drivers
side as well. Avoid long, vertical welds on the frame; this may

After cutting is complete, grind down all remaining slag and
metal to make a smooth surface for mounting the new
brackets. We suggest using a flapper wheel on a 4” grinder.

lead to cracking and frame failure.

Revision A

999090



The front brackets index to a hole in the bottom of the frame
and two bolts in the cross-member. Replace the cross-
member bolts with longer, provided bolts. 2010-2011 See
page 9-10 now.

The rear gusset plate locates to a control arm hole in the
frame. This will be welded in place before the rear bracket.

The rear brackets index around a body mount bracket. Cen-
ter the slot in the bracket around the body mount.

Mark where the brackets and gussets will contact the frame.
Clean off any paint within 1” of where welding will occur. A
clean surface is key to a strong, lasting weld.

Use C-clamps to eliminate any gaps between the new brack-

ets and the frame. Do several tack welds around the bracket

to keep it from warping as you weld. Minimizing the bracket
gap will make for a much better weld.

Weld the rear frame gussets on first. The rear brackets will
weld to the new gussets. Weld on the rear brackets next.

Revision A

999090



Weld the front brackets. Take some time after welding to
clean these sections and paint to prevent rust.

Lengthen the new arms. (Estimated lengths for a 4” lift,
center to center)

*  Front Uppers: 27 3/4”
*  Front Lowers:33 11/16”
*  Rear Uppers: 19 1/2”
*  Rear Lowers: 35 1/8”

All lifts must have a four wheel alignment after installation.

This is essential to have a great driving Jeep.

Install the new long arms with the flex joints at the axles. The
new hardware will be used in the new frame brackets,
Original hardware will be used at the axles. Do not
completely tighten any joint or bushing until the Jeep is on
the ground. This is important for bushing life, flex and ride
quality.

For most applications the rear upper arms will be mounted in
the lower holes. Use the 9/16” x3.5” bolt and washers.

The rear lower arms are mounted with the bends up and in for
maximum clearance. Use the 9/16” x 4.5” bolt and washers.

o

Raise the axle and reinstall the front shocks. (See 999207
Shocks/Front Installation)

Revision A

999090




Reinstall drivelines if applicable. Align the flange marks. At Reinstall the fuel tank in the reverse order removed. Don't
the transfer case; torque to 15 ft-lbs. Front axle flange; toque forget any fuel lines, EVAP lines or electrical connections.
to 81 ft-Ibs. Rear axle flange; torque to 15 ft-Ibs. Torque strap bolts to 30 ft-Ibs.

Reinstall the tires, torque lug nuts to 95-110 ft-lbs. Remove
supports and lower the vehicle to the ground. With the
vehicle on the ground, torque front upper control arms to 75
ft-lbs, all other control arms to 125 ft-Ibs.

. — Il"\‘\‘\\‘\\ﬁ

Revision A 999090



2010-11 Exhaust Modification

These years have a large, intrusive catalytic con-
verter which will need to be cut out and moved.
While orienting your catalytic converter, keep in

mind that you may need access to your O2
sensor sooner or later. Place it in a location that

will allow for removal of the sensor probe (17).

Disconnect the sensor from the wiring harness by pinching
the release and separating the plug.

Use a reciprocating saw and cut as straight as possible in the
straight pipe area just past the bend in front of the converter.

For the rear cut, give yourself plenty of room and cut in a straight
section of pipe at least 2.5” from the bend into the converter.

=%

"F
Setd

Clean frame and front bracket of paint everywhere you will be
welding. Clamp the bracket into place to close any gaps
between the bracket and frame. Weld it on.

Cut about 2.5” of pipe off of the rear of the converter. Cut as
square as possible, you will be reusing this section of pipe.

Revision A

999090




10

Use a grinder and clean up the cut ends of the exhaust pipe. With the bracket welded in, hold the converter in place. The 2.5”
section that was removed from the back will be moved to the front.

You can either butt weld the pipes back together or use couplings.

If the converter is properly oriented, the O2 sensor will be easy
to remove and clear the new control arm bracket. With all
clearances checked, weld in place.

Revision A 999090

Shop for other Performance Lift Kits on our website.


https://www.carid.com/lift-kits.html



